Admin/TechPro (ATP) Constituency Meeting
5.30.17 | 10:00 – 11:30 | Community Room
Chair: Jen Macken
Chair-Elect: Glenn Holly
37 Members of ATP were in attendance
1. CCCS CLIMATE SURVEY – Michele discussed the results of the CCCS climate survey.  The data for our group (“staff”) is challenging to interpret because the results weren’t disaggregated by constituency (ATP vs. classified).   




· What is most important to staff?
i. Relationship with immediate supervisor
ii. Trust between employees and senior management
iii. Communication between employees and senior management
iv. Flexibility to balance work and life issues.
· What is least important to staff?
i. College mission and vision
ii. Relationships with co-workers
iii. College commitment to a diverse, inclusive workforce
iv. Healthcare and medical benefits
· What are staff most satisfied with?
i. Flexibility to balance work and life issues
ii. Relationships with co-workers
iii. Paid time off
iv. Healthcare and medical benefits
· What are staff least satisfied with?
i. Overall pay and compensation
ii. Organizational commitment to professional development
iii. Career advancement opportunities
iv. Communication between employees and senior staff
The discussion about the climate survey led to further discussion:
· Professional Development – Should this be viewed from an individual or institutional perspective?  How do we keep track of these opportunities?  We will discuss this topic in more depth at a future meeting.
· Communication – the pieces are often in place for this, but it can be challenging to keep information current; the open forums are helpful and could be recorded in the future to allow those unable to attend in person the opportunity to watch them; we will discuss possible forum topics at a future meeting; Tim would like our help making a map of when decisions are made in our areas and what information/data would be helpful to make them; a task force is also working on this as communication is one of our AQIP action projects
2. GOAL SETTING – We talked about how goals are established for the college; Michele and Tim would like our feedback and suggestions for college goals


· The RRCC mission and values were vetted through a college-wide process
· The 2013 – 2018 Strategic Plan Goals are aligned with the CCCS system goals and established through an internal process
· The Quality Indicators/CCCS System Indicators on ongoing measures of our success as a college; the percent changes from year to year are part of Dr. Haney’s annual performance goals
· The 2017 – 2018 annual implementation goals are submitted to the system and also serve as part of Dr. Haney’s performance evaluation
· Suggested goals from the group included:
· Stabilizing enrollment
· Recruitment goals to address the needs of our service area (specifically aging populations and mountain communities, the loss of potential transfer students to 4-year institutions, and the 40% of students who come from outside our service area, etc.)
· Questions were also raised by the group:
· How do our college goals inform/affect the expectations for our individual programs?
· What about students who only want to take one class? How are they factored into success rates/how do we best serve them?
· If you have further suggestion for goals, please fill out the attached goal setting sheet and send it to Jen, Tim, and/or Dr. Haney.
3. ATP CONSTITUENCY FOR 2017 – 2018
· Congratulations to Glenn Holly, our new ATP Chair-Elect!
· ATP has decided to meet on a monthly basis throughout the year
· The following topics were suggested for future meetings:
i. ILEARN
ii. Guided Pathways
iii. Potential open forum topics
iv. HLC/Accreditation
v. Communication
vi. Professional development
vii. Academic Veteran Support/Upward Bound
viii. Community engagement and outreach
ix. Budget review and development
x. Affirmative action and equal opportunity
xi. Space planning
xii. [bookmark: _GoBack]Economic impact of the institution and our students
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2016 CCCS Climate Survey for Staff - Questions and Sections.pdf
2016 CCCS Climate Survey for Staff (n = 121)

Question 1 — Please rate the level of importance for the listed aspects of staff work.

Highest Rating (Very Important + Important)

Relationship with immediate supervisor

Trust between employees and senior management
Communication between employees and senior management
Flexibility to balance work and life issues.

PN E

Lowest Rating (Very Important + Important)

College mission and vision

Relationships with co-workers

College commitment to a diverse, inclusive workforce
Healthcare and medical benefits

PwNE

Question 2 — Please rate your satisfaction with the aspects of staff work listed in Question 1

Highest Rating (Very Satisfied + Satisfied)

Flexibility to balance work and life issues
Relationships with co-workers

Paid time off

Healthcare and medical benefits

PwnNE

Lowest Rating (Very Satisfied + Satisfied)

Overall pay and compensation

Organizational commitment to professional development
Career advancement opportunities

Communication between employees and senior staff

P wnNe
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Benefits

Please rate your level of agreement with each of the following statements.

3.

| believe the health benefits (medical, dental, vision) at my institution compare well with those

offered by other employers in the area.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

%

87

71.9

26

215

6.6

| am satisfied with the health benefit choices offered at my institution.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

#

%

80

66.1

26

21.5

15

12.4

The amount | pay for medical benefits is reasonable for the value.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

%

62

51.6

42

35.0

21

13.3

The amount | pay for dental benefits is reasonable for the value.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

#

%

72

59.5

34

28.1

15

12.4

The amount | pay for vision benefits is reasonable for the value.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

%

%

%

55

45.4

58

48.0

6.6
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Compensation

Please rate your level of agreement with each of the following statements.

8. Ibelieve that employee pay practices at my institution are fair.

Agree

Strongly Agree or

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

#

%

48

39.7

36

29.8

37

30.5

9. |am appropriately paid compared with others doing similar work at my institution, with similar
levels of education and experience.

Strongly Agree or

Strongly Disagree or

Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
44 36.4 35 28.9 42 34.7
10. | am paid competitively with the local market.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
H % H % H %
33 26.3 34 28.1 54 44.7

Job and Career Development

Please rate your level of agreement with each of the following statements.

11. The work | do is meaningful.

Agree

Strongly Agree or

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

%

%

%

107

88.4

11

9.1

2.5
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

I understand how my job fits into my institution's mission/vision.

Strongly Agree or
Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or
Disagree

# %

#

%

104 88.4

11

9.1

| see career advancement opportunities for myself at my institution.

Strongly Agree or
Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or
Disagree

# %

#

%

28 23.3

46

38.3

46 38.3

| get the job specific training | need to do my job well.

Strongly Agree or
Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or
Disagree

# %

#

%

66 55.0

33

27.5

21 17.5

| am provided with the resources to do my job well.

Strongly Agree or
Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or
Disagree

# %

#

%

# %

72 69.5

34

28.1

15 12.4

My institution does a good job of developing employees for job opportunities and advancement

in the institution.

Strongly Agree or
Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or
Disagree

%

35 28.9

48

39.7

38 314
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Relationship with Management

Please rate your level of agreement with each of the following statements.

17. There is open and honest communication between managers and employees at my institution.

Agree

Strongly Agree or

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

%

72

69.5

26

21.5

23

19.0

18. | have trust and confidence in the leadership of my institution.

Agree

Strongly Agree or

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

#

%

78

64.4

23

19.0

20

16.5

19. At my institution, managers do a good job of communicating institutional goals and strategies.

Agree

Strongly Agree or

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

%

69

57.0

36

29.8

16

13.3

20. | feel that my institution cares about its employees.

Agree

Strongly Agree or

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

#

%

77

64.2

24

20.0

19

15.8

21. I feel like | am informed about what is going on at my institution.

Agree

Strongly Agree or

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

%

%

%

64

52.8

35

28.9

22

18.2
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22.

Safety

There is clear communication between departments at my institution.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
32 26.4 36 29.8 53 43.8

Please rate your level of agreement with each of the following statements.

23. My institution cares about the safety of its employees.

Strongly Agree or
Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or
Disagree

# %

%

# %

106 87.6

7.4

6 5.0

24. My institution has done a good job of preparing for emergency situations (e.g. natural disaster,

active shooter, etc.).

Strongly Agree or
Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or
Disagree

# %

#

%

# %

94 77.6

19

15.7

8 6.6

25. I feel like | know what to do if an emergency (e.g. natural disaster, active shooter, etc.) occurs at

work.

Strongly Agree or
Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or
Disagree

%

101 83.4

13

10.7
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Institutional Culture

Please rate your level of agreement with each of the following statements.

26. | know my institution’s mission/vision.

Strongly Agree or

Strongly Disagree or

Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
109 84.2 15 12.5 4 3.3
27. My institution makes data driven decisions.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
H % H % H %
58 48.8 47 39.5 15 11.7
28. My institution is innovative.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
71 58.7 32 26.4 18 14.9

29. My institution has a good reputation in the community.

Strongly Agree or

Strongly Disagree or

Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
106 87.6 12 9.9 3 2.5
30. My institution values academic excellence.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
100 83.3 17 14.2 3 2.5
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31. Students and student success are a top priority at my institution.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

%

100

83.3

15

12.5

4.1

32. My institution does a good job of partnering with students to overcome educational barriers.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

%

94

79.0

19

16.0

5.0

33. The leadership at my institution support and communicate the idea of diversity and inclusion
appropriately.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

%

92

76.6

24

20.0

3.4

34. | believe that my institution has an inclusive environment that fosters appreciation for
diversity.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

#

%

#

%

%

98

81.0

20

16.5

2.5

35. There is respectful treatment of employees at all levels at my institution.

Strongly Agree or

Agree

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

%

%

%

77

64.7

23

19.3

19

15.9
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36. | work with a diverse group of co-workers.

Strongly Agree or

Strongly Disagree or

Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
75 63.0 22 18.5 22 18.5
37. Co-workers respect one another at my institution.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
88 73.3 21 17.5 11 9.1

38. Teamwork between/across departments is encouraged at my institution.

Strongly Agree or

Strongly Disagree or

Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
66 55.5 33 27.7 20 16.8
39. Teamwork within my department is encouraged.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
H % H % H %
93 76.8 16 13.2 12 9.9
40. My supervisor is respectful.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
94 78.4 14 11.7 12 9.9
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41. In my work group, we have enough people to get the work done.

Agree

Strongly Agree or

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

%

%

%

59

49.2

22

18.3

39

32.5

Engagement

Please rate your level of agreement with each of the following statements.

42. | am motivated by my work goals.

Strongly Agree or

Strongly Disagree or

Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
92 76.0 19 15.7 10 8.3
43. | have passion and excitement about my work.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
H % H % H %
94 77.7 20 16.5 7 5.8
44. My work is sufficiently challenging for me.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
86 71.7 14 11.7 20 16.6

45. Doing my job well gives me a sense of personal satisfaction and accomplishment.

Agree

Strongly Agree or

Neutral

Strongly Disagree or

Disagree

%

%

%

116

95.9

2.5

1.6
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46. | am appropriately recognized for my job performance.

Strongly Agree or

Strongly Disagree or

Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
66 55.4 30 25.2 23 194
47. | seldom feel burnt out by my job.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
49 40.5 36 29.8 36 29.7
48. My workload is reasonable.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
60 50% 30 25.0 30 25.0
49. | feel valued at work.
Strongly Agree or Strongly Disagree or
Agree Neutral Disagree
# % # % # %
73 61.4 25 20.7 23 19.0
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RRCC Goal Setting for 2017-18.pdf
RRCC Annual Implementation Goal Planning for 2017- 2018

RRCC Mission

Our mission is to provide students with opportunities for growth and development that set the
foundation for self-directed learning, academic achievement, and career accomplishment. We
do this through high quality, innovative educational programs that convey our passion for
learning, our commitment to excellence, and our dedication to our students and the
communities we serve.

RRCC Values
1. Integrity
2. Collaboration
3. Learning
4. Inclusiveness
5. Communication

2013-2018 RRCC Strategic Plan Goals
1. Student Success
2. Community Engagement
3. Institutional Renewal
4. A Culture of Inquiry and Evidence

2017-2018 Quality Indicators/CCCS System Indicators

1. Increase the number of undergraduate credentials issued by 2% (+61).

2. Increase the transfer out rate to public and private institutions of degree seeking
students both in total and for those with at least twelve credit hours by 1% (+10).

3. Increase the retention rate across all levels of full and part time students from fall to fall
by 1% (+40).

4. Improve remedial course completion rates by 1% (65%).

5. Increase the number of degrees and certificates and transfers of underserved students
by 3% (+20).

6. Increase in the overall number of underserved students by 2% (+57).

7. Maintain current levels of resident FTE enrollment (5,038).

2017-2018 annual implementation goals specific to RRCC strategic plan and initiatives.
1. Develop integrated Guided Pathways and support programs to further student success

Continue to develop the new Honors Program

Continue to build the new Innovation Hub to support new initiatives

Establish the new Arvada campus through enrollment growth and partnerships

Finish the new Student Recreation Center

Plan space usage for Lakewood campus

Prepare for the 2018 Comprehensive Quality Review visit to continue HLC/AQIP

accreditation

Address professional development through performance evaluation and training

Continue building International Education and Globalization of the Curriculum and

Campus

Noubkwn
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2017-2018 Goal Setting Worksheet

Name: Constituency, Division or Office

a. Challenges/Opportunities: \What are the major challenges we face over the next
year? (Examples might be: addressing diversity, developmental studies
curriculum change integrated with holistic advising, or retention rates)

b. Goals to meet these challenges or opportunities: Write some headlines and
what outcomes will occur when the headlines are reality. For example:
i. “By 20xx RRCC will have a 5% increase in students returning to school
through an expanded Weekend College.”
ii. “By 20xx RRCC will have established a new Adjunct Faculty Center and
documented meeting the needs of 100 faculty.”

Now write who needs to be involved and the actions they need to take to make
the headline and the outcomes a reality:

When you are finished, please return this worksheet to Michele.Haney@RRCC.edu,
Jen.Macken@RRCC.edu, and Tim.Griffin@RRCC.edu. Thank you!
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